

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.16296 OF 2024

Devchand Korshi Dedhia ...Petitioner
Versus
Shiban Devchand Dedhia and Anr. ...Respondents

***WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17404 OF 2024***

Shiban Devchand Dedhia and Anr. ...Petitioners
Versus
Devchand Dedhia and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Rajat Dedhia a/w Mr. Dushyant Purekar for the Petitioner in WP/16296/2024.

Mr. Yogesh C. Naidu a/w Ms. Pooja Thorat, Ms. Eden De Horta Ribeiro for the Respondents in WP/16296/2024 and for the Petitioners in WP/17404/2024.

Mr. Shiban Devchand Dedhia, Respondent No.1 in WP/16296/2024 is present in-person.

Mr. Prasad L. Gajbhiye, for the Respondent No.4 in WP/17404/2024.

Mr. Yogendra Rajgor, for the Respondent No.5 in WP/17404/2024.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.***

DATE : 15th JULY 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents in Writ Petition No.16296 of 2024, on instructions of the respondent No.1 who is present before us, states that he will bring the petitioner who is presently staying in an old age home at Gorai to his residence. Statement accepted.

2. Stand over to 18th July 2025. To be listed at 2:50 p.m. in *Chambers*.

All concerned to act on the authenticated copy of this order.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.