

Digitally
signed by
RUPALI
RAJESH
WAKODIKAR
Date:
2025.09.04
17:53:58
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 17404 OF 2024

Shiban Devchand Dedhia And Anr ...Petitioners
Versus
Devchand Dedhia And Ors ...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 16296 OF 2024

Devchand Korshi Dedhia ...Petitioner
Versus
Shiban Devchand Dedhia And Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Eden Ribeiro a/w Ms. Talha Siddiqui for the Petitioners in
WP/17404/2024 & for the Respondent No.1 in WP/16296/2024.

Mr. Dushyant Purekar i/b Mr. Rajat Dedhia for the Petitioner in
WP/16296/2024 & for the Respondent No.1 in WP/17404/2024.

Mr. Prasad L. Gajbhiye for the Respondent No.4 in WP/17404/2024.

Mr. S.P.Kamble, A.G.P for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 3rd SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the respondent No.1, on instructions, states that the petitioner in WP/17404/2024 will take the petitioner-father in WP/16296/2024 to the Hinduja Hospital, within one week from today, for his medical examination and that her client will also appoint two care-takers in two shifts, after due verification, to look after the petitioner-father. Statement accepted.

2. Learned Counsel for the respondent No.1, on instructions, states that the CCTV cameras have already been installed in the house with a WIFI router. He states that access to the footage will be with the other brother i.e. the another son of the petitioner-father and the respondent No.1.

3. Stand over to **10th September, 2025**. To be placed on the Supplementary Board.

SANDESH D. PATIL, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.